Purchase of property, plant and equipment 7,942,647 5,180,241 8,730,000

Net cash from/(used by) investing activities (7,942,647) (5,180,241) (8,730,000)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash received

Contributed equity 6,572,000 4,414,000 6,072,000

Total cash received 6,572,000 4,414,000 6,072,000

Cash used

Principal payments of lease liabilities 186,555 209,392 228,000

Total cash used 186,555 209,392 228,000

Net cash from/(used by) financing activities 6,385,445 4,204,608 5,844,000

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 9,768,178 (94,451) 4,551,000

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 8,484,819 8,579,270 8,320,000

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 3.1A 18,252,997 8,484,819 12,871,000

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

1. In 2022–23, there was an error in the amounts reported as cash received for rental income, cash used for suppliers, and cash used for purchase of property, plant
and equipment, these were not reported on a gross (GST) basis. The following line items have been restated:

MoAD — ANNUAL REPORT 2023–24 96

Line item
Originally reported

2022–23 Adjustment Amount Restated Amount

Operating cash flows

Cash received – Rental Income 1,847,316 320,501 2,167,817

Cash received – GST Received - 1,412,426 1,412,426

Cash used – Suppliers 13,106,496 1,296,040 14,402,536

Cash used – GST Paid 29,260 (29,260) -

Operating cash flows

Cash used – Purchase of property, plant and equipment 4,713,787 466,454 5,180,241

Cash Flow Statement Budget Variances Commentary

Explanation of major variances are provided below. Variances are considered major where the variance between budget and actual
is greater than 10% or $300,000.

Sale of goods and rendering
of services

Higher than anticipated grant funding for the Behind the Lines travelling exhibition
was received during the year. In addition OPH's increased focus on philanthropy and
fundraising saw other additional grant funds received during the year.

Interest The variance to budget for interest income is due to higher cash balances due to timing